

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Supreme Court Case No. 20180028
Cass County District Court No. 09-2016-CV-2207

Cass County Joint Water Resource District,
a North Dakota Political Subdivision,

Plaintiff/Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

Curtis W. Erickson, Karen S. Erickson

Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

and

Choice Financial Group,

Defendant/Appellee.

**REPLY/RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES CURTIS W.
ERICKSON AND KAREN S. ERICKSON**

**Appeal From The November 21, 2017 Judgment And September 12, 2017
Order Of Fee Simple Condemnation And Determination Of Just Compensation
Of The Honorable John C. Irby, East Central Judicial District, Cass County**

Michael T. Andrews (ND ID 05516)
ANDERSON, BOTTRELL, SANDEN & THOMPSON
4132 30th Avenue SW, Suite 100
P.O. Box 10247
Fargo, ND 58106-0247
mandrews@andersonbottrell.com
(701) 235-3300
Attorney for Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

LAW AND ARGUMENT ¶1

 I. THE JUST COMPENSATION AWARD MUST BE REVERSED ¶1

 II. APPELLEE’S CROSS APPEAL MUST BE DISMISSED ¶4

 III. THE ORDER AWARDING COSTS SHOULD BE AFFIRMED ¶5

 A. Appellee Stipulated It Would Not Oppose An Award ¶5

 B. Appellee Mischaracterizes The Law ¶11

 C. The District Court’s Award Complied With Thom ¶17

CONCLUSION..... ¶20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bakken v. Duchscher</u> , 2013 ND 33, ¶ 13, 827 N.W.2d 17	¶6
<u>City of Bismarck v. Thom</u> , 261 N.W.2d 640, 646 (N.D. 1977)	¶11, ¶12, ¶18
<u>City of Devils Lake v. Davis</u> , 480 N.W.2d 720, 727 (N.D. 1992)	¶14
<u>City of Jamestown v. Leevers Supermarkets, Inc.</u> , 552 N.W.2d 365, 375 (N.D. 1996)	¶13
<u>City of Medora v. Goldberg</u> , 1997 ND 190, ¶ 22, 569 N.W.2d 257	¶12
<u>Gissel v. Kenmare Twp.</u> , 512 N.W.2d 470, 476–77 (N.D. 1994)	¶9, ¶13
<u>Golberg, supra.</u> ;	¶14
<u>Haff v. Hettich</u> , 1999 ND 94, 593 N.W.2d 383	¶4
<u>Hager v. City of Devils Lake</u> , 2009 ND 180, ¶ 34, 773 N.W.2d 420.....	¶1
<u>In re Michael</u> , 326 U.S. 224, 227, 66 S.Ct. 78, 80, 90 L.Ed. 30, 33 (1945).....	¶8
<u>Matter of Malloy</u> , 248 N.W.2d 43, 46 (N.D. 1976).....	¶8
<u>Municipal Airport Auth. of City of Fargo v. Stockman</u> , 198 N.W.2d 212, 215 (N.D. 1972).....	¶12
<u>North Dakota Dep't of Transp. v. Rosie Glow, LLC</u> , 2018 ND 123, ¶ 23, 911 N.W.2d 334.....	¶13, ¶14, ¶17
<u>North Dakota Dep't of Transp. v. Schmitz</u> , 2018 ND 113, ¶¶ 15-16, 910 N.W.2d 874.....	¶13
<u>Northstar Founders, LLC v. Hayden Capital USA LLC</u> , 2014 ND 200, ¶ 46, 855 N.W.2d 614.....	¶6
<u>Sauvageau v. Hjelle</u> , 213 N.W.2d 381 (N.D. 1973)	¶14
<u>State v. Carlson</u> , 258 N.W.2d 253, 258 (N.D. 1977)	¶8
<u>United Dev. Corp. v. State Highway Dep't</u> , 133 N.W.2d 439, 443 (N.D. 1965). ¶18	
<u>United States v. 320.0 Acres of Land, More or Less in Monroe Cty.</u> , <u>State of Fla.</u> , 605 F.2d 762, 817 (5th Cir. 1979)	¶2
<u>W.R. Assoc. of Norwalk v. Comm'r.</u> , 751 A.2d 859, 866 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1999)	¶2
<u>Wagner v. Wagner</u> , 1999 ND 169, ¶¶ 9-11, 598 N.W.2d 855.....	¶6

Statutes

N.D.C.C. Chapter 32-15	¶1
N.D. Cent. Code § 28-26-06(5).....	¶13, ¶18
N.D. Cent. Code Section 32-15-06.1	¶13, ¶15
Section 32-15-06.2, N.D.C.C.	¶13
N.D.Cent.Code Section 32-15-32	¶9, ¶11, ¶13, ¶14

Other Authorities

29A C.J.S. <u>Eminent Domain</u> § 140	¶2
Fifth Amendment; Article I, § 16	¶1
N.D.Sess. Laws ch. 353	¶13

Rules

N.D.R. Civ. P. 54(e) ¶13
Rule 68, N.D.R.Civ.P ¶14
Rule 68(a), N.D.R.Civ.P ¶13
